## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
Name			Execution Date		
Brian Kaminer			06/24/2009		
Charles A. Boulos			06/24/2009		
James N. Lewiecki			06/24/2009		
Kathleen V. Jones			06/24/2009		
Ognjen Vrdoljak			06/04/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY D	 DATA				
	7		]		
Name:	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC				
Street Address:	1210 Washington Street				
City:	West Newton				
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	02465				
PROPERTY NUMBER		Numl	her		
		29335921			
Application Number:		29333921			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	(203)39		af d		
	203-399	Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess	<i>siui.</i>		
Phone:					
Phone: Email:	mreben	C C			
Email:					
	: Michael				
Email: Correspondent Name:	: Michael Financia	I. Wolfson			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	: Michael Financia 695 Eas	I. Wolfson al Centre, Suite 304A			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	: Michael Financia 695 Eas Stamfor	I. Wolfson al Centre, Suite 304A st Main Street			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Michael Financia 695 Eas Stamfor NUMBER:	I I. Wolfson al Centre, Suite 304A st Main Street rd, CONNECTICUT 06901-2138			

## PATENT REEL: 022876 FRAME: 0596

Total Attachments: 4 source=EURO-284C\_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=EURO-284C\_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=EURO-284C\_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=EURO-284C\_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

(Notary)

## **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION**

WHEREAS, WE, BRIAN KAMINER, residing at 11 Valley Ridge road, Harrison, NY 10528, a citizen of the United States of America; and CHARLES A. BOULOS, residing at 6 South Terrace, Milford, MA 01757, a citizen of the United States of America, and JAMES N. LEWIECKI, residing at 35 Belecher Street, Essex, MA 01929, a citizen of the United States of America, and KATHLEEN V. JONES, residing at 32 Fenwick Street, Somerville, MA 02145, a citizen of the United States of America and OGNJEN VRDOLJAK, residing at 4112 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Laval, Quebec H7W 1Y3, Canada, a citizen of Croatia, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in A DESIGN FOR A TRIANGULAR SHAGGY FABRIC STEAM POCKET FOR A STEAM APPLIANCE and have filed an application for a Design Patent of the United States on April 24, 2009 as Serial No. 29/335,921; and

WHEREAS, EURO-PRO OPERATING, LLC, a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware, having its principal office at 1210 Washington Street, West Newton, MA 02465, U.S.A., hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and inventions, and the applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements and inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States who duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representative and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND we, HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we, HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal to this Assignment.

Dated: June <u>24</u>, 2009

STATE OF NEW YORK ) : ss.: COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

On this  $24\mu$  day of June, 2009, before me, personally appeared BRIAN KAMINER to us known and known to us to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND DESIGN APPLICATION for A DESIGN FOR A TRIANGULAR SHAGGY FABRIC STEAM POCKET FOR A STEAM APPLIANCE and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal to this Assignment.

Dated: June <u>24</u>, 2009

CHARLES A. BOULOS

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF MILFORD.

On this  $24^{4}$  day of June, 2009, before me, personally appeared CHARLES A. BOULOS to us known and known to us to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND DESIGN APPLICATION for A DESIGN FOR A TRIANGULAR SHAGGY FABRIC STEAM POCKET FOR A STEAM APPLIANCE and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

ss.:

PATENT REEL: 022876 FRAME: 0599

ME1 8639384v.1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal to this Assignment.

Dated: June <u>4</u>, 2009

James M. Lewisch

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

SS.:

):

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX )

On this  $24^{\mu}$  day of June, 2009, before me, personally appeared JAMES N. LEWIECKI to us known and known to us to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND DESIGN APPLICATION for A DESIGN FOR A TRIANGULAR SHAGGY FABRIC STEAM POCKET FOR A STEAM APPLIANCE and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal to this Assignment.

Dated: June <u>24</u>, 2009

KATHLEINS IONES

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS )

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

On this  $24^{\mu}$  day of June, 2009, before me, personally appeared KATHLEEN V. JONES to us known and known to us to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND DESIGN APPLICATION for A DESIGN FOR A TRIANGULAR SHAGGY FABRIC STEAM POCKET FOR A STEAM APPLIANCE and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

ss.:

ME1 8639384v.1

PATENT REEL: 022876 FRAME: 0600 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal to this Assignment.

Dated: June <u>24</u>, 2009

OGNJEN WRDOLJAK

CITY OF MONTREAL

QUEBEC, CANADA

On this  $24^{\text{M}}$  day of June, 2009, before me, personally appeared OGNJEN VRDOLJAK to us known and known to us to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND DESIGN APPLICATION for A DESIGN FOR A TRIANGULAR SHAGGY FABRIC STEAM POCKET FOR A STEAM APPLIANCE and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

) : )

ss.:

Sphilippeliopeulos WITNESS WITNESS

ME1 8639384v.1

**RECORDED: 06/25/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 022876 FRAME: 0601